
ANDERSON TOWNSHIP PLANNING AND ZONING - STAFF REPORT 

CASE NUMBER 11-2022 BZA 
7621 FOREST ROAD 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ON JUNE 2, 2022. 

 

 
 

 
APPLICANT: Randy and Laura Corbitt, property owners of 7621 Forest Road 
 
LOCATION &    7621 Forest Road  
ZONING: (Book 500, Page 204, Parcel 03) – “B” Residence 
  
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting three (3) variances. Variance A is a request to install an 18.5’ 

x 36.5’ in-ground pool in the side yard area where pools are only permitted in the rear 
yard per Article 5.2, A, 7 of the Zoning Resolution. Variance B is a request to allow a 13’ x 
42’ addition with a 28.3’ rear yard setback where 35’ is required per Article 3.5, C, 2, c of 
the Zoning Resolution. Variance C is a request to allow an existing car port in the side 
and rear yard area with a setback of 1.5’ where 3’ is required per Article 5.2 A, 7 of the 
Zoning Resolution. 

 
SITE Tract Size: Approximately 1.12 acres 
DESCRIPTION: Frontage: Approximately 40’ on Forest Road 
 Topography: Varies, drops in elevation in the rear yard of the property 
 Existing Use: Single Family Residence 
 
SURROUNDING              ZONE                   LAND USE 
CONDITIONS: North:  “B” Residence   Single Family Residences 
 South:  “OO” Planned Office  Professional Office Condominiums 
   “B” Residence     Single Family Residences 

 East:  “B” Residence  Single Family Residences 
     Anderson High School 
     
 West:  “OO” Planned Office Professional Office Condominiums 
 

PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT:  Variance A: The applicant is proposing to install an in-ground pool in the side yard of 

their property. The dimensions of the pool are 18.5’ x 36.5’ with a proposed rear yard 
setback of 28.3’.  

 
Article 5.2 A, 7 of the Anderson Township Zoning Resolution states that accessory 
buildings or uses which are not a part of the main building shall be located in the rear 
yard and not less than three (3) feet from the rear and side lot lines.  
 
The applicant has also proposed a 30” retaining wall with a 6’ high privacy fence on top 
that will run along the rear property line between the applicant’s yard and the business 
park. The 6’ privacy fence is not shown on the site plan; however, the applicant has 
indicated that the fence will be in compliance with the zoning resolution.  

 
EXISTING 
DEVELOPMENT: Variance B: The property owner constructed a 13’ x 42’ patio addition with a 23.3’ rear 

yard setback. Article 3.5 C, 2, c states that there shall be a rear yard having a depth of not 
less than thirty-five (35) feet. 
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Variance C: The property owner constructed a carport in the side and rear yard area with 
a setback of 1.5’.  Accessory structures are required to be located in the rear yard with a 
minimum setback of 3’ to the property lines as required per Article 5.2 A, 7. The car port 
also has a gravel surface. 

 
HISTORY: The house was built in 1941 and has a nonconforming rear yard setback. The current 

property owners purchased the property in July 2019. 
 
 In June 2017, a variance for a 15’ x 40’ second story addition with a rear yard setback of 

31’-8” was approved through Case 17-2017 BZA. In December 2017, a zoning certificate 
was issued for the circular, asphalt driveway modification.  

  
 In April 2018, a variance was granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in Case 4-2018 BZA 

for two accessory structures to be located in the front yard, where accessory structures 
are only permitted in the rear yard. In November 2018, a variance was granted with Case 
14-2018 BZA for the 6’ high privacy fence in the front yard and panhandle area of the 
property.  

 
  
 
FINDINGS FOR 
VARIANCE A: Staff finds that the variance is not substantial. By locating the pool in the side yard area 

the proposed pool would be 28.3’ from the rear property line where 3’ is required. In 
addition, the pool would be 87’ from the east property line, and 148.10’ from the 
northern property line. Due to the unique shape of the lot, the pool would not be visible 
from the road and would be setback approximately 225’ from Forest Road.  

 
 The essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered, and adjoining 

properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. Due to 
the existing vegetation and privacy fencing, the pool would be screened from 
neighboring residences. The unique shape of the lot would also reduce the pool’s 
visibility from Forest Rd. The pool would be constructed at least 200’ from the 
neighboring residence on Forest Road and approximately 140’ from the commercial 
property to the west. The proposed privacy fence could screen the pool from the 
property to the west, however this is not shown on the site plan.   

  
 The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services.  
 
 The property owners’ predicament cannot be feasibly obviated through some method 

other than a variance. The house has a non-conforming rear yard setback and based on 
the shape of the lot and the location of the house; the rear yard area is limited.  The side 
yard area is comparably larger (200’ from house to northern property line) due to the 
unique lot shape.  

 
 Staff is of the opinion that the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 

observed by granting the variance, based on the shape of the lot, location of the home 
on the lot, the distance from the proposed pool to all adjoining properties, and the 
existing vegetative screening and privacy fencing. 
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FINDINGS FOR 
VARIANCE B: Staff finds that the variance is not substantial. There is significant landscaping along the 

adjoining business park’s rear property line and the northwestern and northern property 
lines that obstructs the view of the addition from properties to the north, south, and 
west. There is also privacy fencing that screens the view of the addition.  

 
 The essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered, and adjoining 

properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. There is 
an existing privacy fence along the rear property line and additional fencing proposed 
that limits the visibility into the rear yard from adjacent properties. Vegetation is also 
present along the property line. 

 
 The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. 
 
 The property owners’ predicament cannot be feasibly obviated through some method 

other than a variance as the house currently has a non-conforming rear yard setback.  
 
 Staff is of the opinion that the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 

observed by granting the variance, based on the shape of the lot, location of the home 
on the lot, the distances from the existing structure to all adjoining properties, and the 
existing vegetative screening and privacy fencing. The applicant has also proposed to 
construct additional 6’ privacy fencing that could further screen the addition the 
property to the west, however this is not shown on the site plan.  

 
FINDINGS FOR  
VARIANCE C: Staff finds that the variance may be substantial. The intent of the 3’ setback requirement 

is to provide adequate space for access and potential maintenance work around the 
building. A 3’ setback from the property line also minimizes the potential for 
encroachments on adjoining properties.  

 
 The essential character of the neighborhood may be altered, and adjoining properties 

may suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. The carport is not visible 
from Forest Rd and has low visibility from adjoining properties due to existing 
vegetation. However, with a setback of 1.5’, any potential maintenance work may 
require encroachments on adjoining properties.  

 
 The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services.  
 
 The property owners’ predicament could be feasibly obviated through some method 

other than a variance. A portion of the structure meets the 3’ rear yard setback and the 
structure could be moved, or repositioned, to meet the required setback. While moving 
the structure to meet the 3’ setback may require an encroachment into the side yard 
area, staff is supportive of the structure encroaching into the side yard due to the limited 
rear yard area.  

 
 Staff is of the opinion that the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement may not 

be observed based on the potential for encroachments on adjoining properties and the 
ability to move the structure to meet the 3’ setback requirement.   

 



BZA 11-2022 4 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 
CONDITION:  Should the BZA grant the variances, staff recommends that the Board consider the 

following:  
1) Applicant shall submit a revised site plan noting that the gravel portion of the 

carport to be paved with a hard, dust-free surface, to be approved by staff.  
2) The applicant shall add the 30” retaining wall and 6’ fence to the site plan, to be 

approved by staff. 
 
STANDARDS TO  
BE CONSIDERED:  The aforementioned variance requested should be evaluated on the  

following criteria: 
       

(1) The property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

(2) The variance is substantial. 
(3) The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered 

or whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a 
result of the variance.  

(4) The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage). 

(5) The property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restrictions. 

(6) The property owner’s predicament can be feasibly obviated through some 
method other than a variance.  

(7) The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance 

 
 

Disclaimer: This staff recommendation is based on the facts known to the author at the time the recommendation 
was made. Staff attempted to use those known facts to analyze the relationship of those facts to the standards set 
forth in the Zoning Resolution for the particular issue and property before the BZA, and in keeping with past decisions 
of the BZA. The BZA members have an obligation to consider all of the evidence that is entered into this case during 
the BZA hearing through the sworn testimony of the witnesses, as well as the documents submitted as part of the 
witnesses’ testimony. The staff recommendation should be considered as part of the evidence before you. The Zoning 
Resolution empowers the BZA to make reasonable interpretations of the Zoning Resolution, to judge the credibility 
and reliability of the witnesses, and to decide each case based on the evidence presented during the BZA hearing 
process.   
 


